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Foreign Direct Investments in the Philippines

Second Quarter 2011

Summary

Total approved foreign direct investments (FDI), Q2 and First Semester 2011 

Total foreign direct investments (FDI)
 approved in the second quarter of 2011 by the four major investment promotion agencies (IPA), namely: Board of Investments (BOI), Clark Development Corporation (CDC), Philippine Economic Zone Authority (PEZA), and Subic Bay Metropolitan Authority (SBMA) tripled to PhP 40.6 billion from PhP 13.8 billion recorded in the same period last year.  Meanwhile, total approved FDI for the first six months of 2011 reached PhP 62.6 billion up by 3.5 percent from last year’s PhP 60.5 (Figures 1a and 1b below and Part II – Tables1b and 1c).  
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About this report

This report is the 56th of a series on quarterly statistics on foreign direct investments (FDI) in the Philippines, integrating the quarterly statistical reports on FDI submitted by the government’s investments promotion, administration and regulation agencies.  It provides an analysis of the:

(a) Foreign direct investments and investments by Filipinos approved by the Board of Investments (BOI), Philippine Economic Zone Authority (PEZA), Clark Development Corporation (CDC), and Subic Bay Metropolitan Authority (SBMA) for the first quarter of 2010 to the second quarter of 2011;

(b) Foreign direct investments as presented in the Balance of Payments (BOP) by the Department of Economic Statistics of the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas (BSP) for the first quarter of 2010 to May of 2011.

Annex A presents the technical notes on the data and compilation methodology while Annex B gives a brief background on the Foreign Investment Information System (FIIS) that generates the FDI statistics presented in this report.
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The same countries (Japan, USA, the Netherlands) comprise the top three sources of FDI for the first semester of 2011 with Japan leading the list with hefty investment commitments of PhP 22.3 billion (Part II - Table 2b).

More than half or 65.1 percent of the FDI committed in the second quarter are intended to fund projects in manufacturing as it stands to receive PhP 26.4 billion. Real estate activities came in far second with investment commitments valued at PhP 5.2 billion, contributing 12.8 percent, followed by electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply at PhP 4.8 billion or 11.9 percent share.  The three industries maintained their top posts during the first six months (Part II – Tables 3a and 3b).

Foreign direct investments in the Balance of Payments (BOP)
, April to May 2011 and first five months of 2011
FDI in the Balance of Payments (BOP) as compiled by the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas (BSP) recorded net inflows of US$ 243.0 million in April to May 2011, almost five times the US$ 54.0 million recorded in the same period last year (Part II – Table 14a).  Meanwhile, net FDI inflows in the first five months of 2011 amounted to US$ 714.0 million, higher by 15.3 percent from the same period in 2010 (Part II – Table 14b).
In peso terms, FDI in the BOP for the months of April and May 2011 posted a net inflow of PhP 10.5 billion, more than four times the net inflow of PhP 2.4 billion in the comparable period last year (Part II – Table 13a).  For the period January to May 2011, FDI in the BOP recorded a net inflow of PhP 31.1 billion, expanding by 9.4 percent from a net inflow of PhP 28.5 billion in the comparable period last year (Part II – Table 13b). 

Approved investments of foreign and Filipino nationals (Q2 and First Semester 2011) 

Approved investments of foreign and Filipino nationals reached PhP 158.0 billion in the second quarter of 2011, down by 8.5 percent from last year’s PhP 172.6 billion. Filipino nationals continued to dominate investments approved during the quarter, sharing 74.3 percent or PhP 117.4 billion worth of pledges (Part II – Table 6A).    Majority of investments committed by Filipinos are intended to finance activities in electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply, particularly coal-fired power plant.
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For the first semester, the total approved investments of foreign and Filipino nationals amounted to PhP 319.9 billion, 21.0 percent higher than the PhP 264.4 billion committed a year ago (Part II – Table 6b).
Projected employment from approved investments of foreign and Filipino nationals (Q2 and First Semester 2011) 

Total projects of foreign and Filipino investors approved by the four IPAs for the second quarter are expected to create 52,604 jobs, increasing by 81.4 percent from last year’s projected employment of 29,004 jobs.  Out of these anticipated jobs, 77.1 percent would come from projects with foreign interest (Part II – Tables 4a & 8a).

Summing up the first two quarters, projected employment on approved investments totaled 93,809 jobs up by 34.8 percent from the 69,616 jobs expected in the same period a year ago (Part II – Table  8b).

Approved investments of foreign and Filipino nationals in Information and Communication Technology (ICT), Q2 and First Semester 2011

Investments in information and communication technology (ICT) proposed by foreign and Filipino nationals in Q2 2011 declined by 25.5 percent from PhP 5.2 billion committed in the second quarter of 2010 to PhP 3.9 billion. Projects in ICT shared 2.5 percent of total approved investments of foreign and Filipino nationals during the quarter (Part II – Tables 5a and 9a).  

Foreign nationals remained as the major source of investment pledges in ICT, committing 80.9 percent or PhP 3.1 billion worth of investments. 

Proposed investments in ICT for the first six months totaled PhP 12.9 billion, 58.4 percent lower than the PhP 30.9 billion committed in the first semester of 2010 (Part II – Table 9b).
 Part I – ANALYSIS

A. Approved foreign direct investments (FDI)

A.1   Total approved FDI

A.1.1
Second Quarter 2011

FDI applications received and approved in the second quarter of 2011 by the four major investment promotion agencies (IPAs), namely: Board of Investments (BOI), Clark Development Corporation (CDC), Philippine Economic Zone Authority (PEZA), and Subic Bay Metropolitan Authority (SBMA) amounted to PhP 40.6 billion, three times the PhP 13.8 billion approved in Q2 2010.   All IPAs except SBMA registered increases in FDI pledges with CDC posting the highest increase from PhP 0.9 billion in Q2 2010 to PhP 14.6 billion.  CDC accounted for 36.0 percent of total FDI approved during the quarter next to PEZA, which remained as top recipient of FDI projects, sharing 42.1 percent or PhP 17.1 billion. BOI contributed 21.7 percent or PhP 8.8 billion, and SBMA, 0.2 percent or PhP 0.08 billion (Table A and Part II – Table 1b). 

Table A

Total Approved FDI by Investment Promotion Agency (in billion pesos)

Second Quarter, 2010 and 2011
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A. Agriculture, forestry and fishing 1,087.4               294.1                  0.5 (73.0)

B. Mining and quarrying 40.0                    369.5                  0.6 823.5

C. Manufacturing 47,046.5             43,135.4             68.9 (8.3)

D. Electricity, gas, steam and air 

conditioning supply

3,791.1               5,013.6               8.0 32.2

E. Water supply; sewerage, waste 

management and remediation activities

-                     385.1                  0.6 -

F. Construction 3.7                      6.9                      0.0 86.4

G. Wholesale and retail trade; repair of 

motor vehicles and motorcycles

154.8                  9.8                      0.0 (93.7)

H. Transportation and storage 619.4                  427.2                  0.7 (31.0)

I. Accommodation and food service 

activities

15.1                    122.5                  0.2 711.4

J. Information and communication 689.1                  1,268.5               2.0 84.1

K. Financial and insurance activities 692.5                  36.1                    0.1 (94.8)

L. Real estate activities 3,501.3               6,651.1               10.6 90.0

M. Professional, scientific and technical 

activities

34.9                    49.7                    0.1 42.5

N. Administrative and support service 

activities

2,761.2               4,745.0               7.6 71.8

O. Public administration and defense; 

compulsory social security

-                     43.6                    0.1 -

P. Education 5.2                      1.0                      0.0 (80.9)

Q. Human health and social work activities -                     -                     -                 -

R. Arts, entertainment and recreation 10.9                    19.3                    0.0 76.9

S. Other service activities 17.2                    -                     -                 -                    

Total 60,470.4 62,578.4 100.0

3.5

Approved FDI

Percent to 

Total Sem1 

2011

Growth Rate

Sem1 2010  -   

Sem1 2011

Sem1 2010 Sem1 2011


Source:  BOI, CDC, PEZA, SBMA
A.1.2
January to June 2011

FDI applications during the first semester of 2011 increased to PhP 62.6 billion, up by 3.5 percent from PhP 60.5 billion.  More than half or 55.5 percent of total FDI applications were coursed through PEZA as it stands to receive PhP 34.7 billion.  CDC and BOI came in second and third with PhP 16.5 and PhP 11.2 billion worth of investments, respectively.  BOI posted the highest increase in FDI commitments expanding to more than three times the PhP 3.5 billion committed in the previous year.  On the other hand, CDC and SBMA suffered double digit declines of 31.5 percent and 97.2 percent, respectively (Table B below and Part II – Table 1c). 

Table B

Total Approved FDI by Investment Promotion Agency (in billion pesos)

First Semester, 2010 and 2011
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Source:  BOI, CDC, PEZA, SBMA
Figure 2 below shows series of quarterly approved FDI from Q1 1996 to Q2 2011. 

Figure 2

Total Approved Foreign Direct Investments (in billion pesos)

First Quarter 1996 to Second Quarter 2011
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Source:  BOI, CDC, PEZA, SBMA
Source:  BOI, CDC, PEZA, SBMA
Figure 2a shows the annual total approved FDI from the period 1996 to 2010.
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Source:  BOI, CDC, PEZA, SBMA
A.2   Top performing countries

A.2.1 
Second Quarter 2011 
Japan surpassed all other countries as it intended to pour in PhP 17.5 billion worth of investments, accounting for 43.2 percent of the total FDI during the second quarter of 2011.  The amount is almost twenty seven times the PhP 0.7 billion committed in the same period last year. These investments are mostly intended to finance projects in manufacturing, particularly tire manufacturing.  Joining Japan as top sources of FDI are the United States of America (USA), cutting in 20.3 percent of the pie or PhP 8.2 billion, and the Netherlands with 17.7 percent share or PhP 7.2 billion worth of pledges (Figure 3a below and Part II - Table 2a).
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A.2.2
January to June 2011

On a semester basis, Japan leads all other countries, committing PhP 22.3 billion or 35.6 percent of the total FDI applications, followed by the USA, sharing PhP 15.0 billion or 24.0 percent, and the Netherlands cutting in PhP 8.1 billion or 13.0 percent.  All three countries recorded significant increases in investment commitments compared to their year ago pledges, with the Netherlands posting the highest increase from PhP 1.5 billion to PhP 8.1 billion in the first semester of 2011 (Figure 3b below and Part II – Table 2b).


  Source:  BOI, CDC, PEZA, SBMA 

A.3   Top performing industries

A.3.1
Second Quarter 2011

The hefty investments worth PhP 26.4 billion intended to fund projects in manufacturing placed it at top post with a share of 65.1 percent.  The amount is six times the PhP 4.2 billion committed to the industry in Q2 2010 (Table C and Part II – Table 3a). 

Trailing far behind are real estate activities with investment commitments valued at PhP 5.2 billion, contributing 12.8 percent, and electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply at PhP 4.8 billion or 11.9 percent share.  Both industries recorded increases in investments, expanding by 67.2 percent and 33.1 percent, respectively.  

Table C

Total Approved FDI by Industry
 (in million pesos)

Second Quarter, 2010 and 2011


Source:  BOI, CDC, PEZA, SBMA

A.3.2
January to June 2011

The large amount of investment commitments poured into the manufacturing industry in the first and second quarters of 2011 placed it at top rank, receiving the highest pledges worth PhP 43.1 billion or 68.9 percent share of total FDI during the first semester of 2011.  However, pledges in manufacturing went down by 8.3 percent from PhP 47.0 billion in first semester 2010 (Table D below and Part II – Table 3b).

Real estate came in distant second with investment commitments valued at PhP 6.7 billion, contributing 10.6 percent, followed by electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply at PhP 5.0 billion or 8.0 percent share.  Proposed investments in these industries expanded by 90.0 percent for real estate activities, and 32.2 percent for electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply.

Table D

Total Approved FDI by Industry
 (in million pesos)

First Semester, 2010 and 2011


    Source:  BOI, CDC, PEZA, SBMA
A.4   Projected employment from approved FDI

A.4.1
Second Quarter 2011

FDI projects approved by the four IPAs in the second quarter of 2011 are seen to generate 40,556 jobs, 87.9 percent higher than the 21,581 jobs expected in the same period last year (Part II – Table 4a).

PEZA-approved FDI projects are expected to generate the most number of jobs at 25,128 jobs, accounting for 62.0 percent of the total for the quarter.  BOI accounted 11,946 jobs or 29.5 percent while CDC shared 3,380 jobs or 8.3 percent.  SBMA had a minimal share of 0.3 percent. 

BOI posted the highest increase in projected employment expanding to three times the 4,068 jobs recorded in Q2 2010, followed by CDC and PEZA.  On the other hand, SBMA recorded declined by of 84.3 percent.

A.4.2
January to June 2011

Projected employment on approved FDI commitments during the first half of 2011 stood at 73,138 jobs from last year’s 47,655 jobs.  FDI projects approved by PEZA are expected to generate the most number of jobs at 53,202 jobs or 72.7 percent of the total projected employment, followed by BOI with 16,061 jobs or 22.0 percent, CDC with 3,684 jobs and SBMA with 191 jobs (Part II - Table 4b).  

Compared to CDC and SBMA which registered decline in projected employment during the first semester of 2011, BOI and PEZA posted 261.3 percent and 39.6 percent growth, respectively. 

B.   Approved investments of foreign and Filipino nationals

B.1   Total approved investments of foreign and Filipino nationals 

B.1.1   Second Quarter 2011

Approved investments of Filipino and foreign nationals decreased by 8.5 percent from PhP 172.6 billion registered in the second quarter of 2010 to PhP 158.0 billion.  Filipino nationals dominated the investments approved during the quarter, supplying 74.3 percent or PhP 117.4 billion, down by 26.1 percent from pledges committed a year ago. The increase in investments by foreign nationals amounting to PhP 40.6 billion from PhP 13.8 billion in the previous year was not able to offset the decline in Filipino investments as FDI accounted for only 25.7 percent (Figure 4 and Part II - Table 6a). 

More than half or 59.5 percent of investment commitments made by foreign and Filipino nationals for the quarter were coursed through BOI which approved PhP 94.1 billion worth of investment pledges. The amount however, is 29.7 percent lower than  last year’s PhP 133.7 billion (Part II - Table 5a) 

CDC and PEZA meanwhile, recorded increases in investment pledges of both foreign and Filipino nationals with CDC expanding to more than 18 times the PhP 0.9 billion pledges committed a year ago to PhP 16.2 billion this quarter. PEZA registered a 45.6 percent increase from last year’s PhP 32.4 billion to PhP 47.2 billion. SBMA suffered setback, losing 92.3 percent from PhP 5.5 billion to only PhP 0.4 billion in Q2 2011.   

Except for CDC, investments coursed through all IPAs during the quarter are dominated by Filipino nationals. 

Figure 4

Total Approved Investments of Foreign and Filipino Nationals

Second Quarter 2010 and 2011


Source:  BOI, CDC, PEZA, SBMA


Source:  BOI, CDC, PEZA, SBMA

B.1.2
January to June 2010

Investment commitments from both foreign and Filipino nationals amounted to PhP 319.9 billion during the first six months of 2011, increasing by 21.0 percent from  PhP 264.4 billion. The bulk or 80.4 percent of investments approved during the period came from Filipino investors with PhP 257.3 billion worth of pledges (Part II – Table 6b).    

Prospective ventures from foreign and Filipino investors coursed through all major IPAs registered significant increases except for CDC which decreased by 24.0 percent from PhP 24.2 billion in the first semester last year to PhP 18.4 billion. In terms of share, BOI received the largest chunk of pledges at 63.9 percent or PhP 204.5 billion, followed by PEZA which accounted for 25.7 percent or PhP 82.1 billion. Trailing far behind are CDC and SBMA which would get 5.7 percent or PhP 18.4 billion and 4.7 percent or PhP 15.0 billion, respectively (Part II – Table 5b).     

B.2   Total approved investments of foreign and Filipino nationals by industry

B.2.1   Second Quarter 2011

Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply topped the list of industries as it stands to receive PhP 55.5 billion or 35.2 percent of the total investment pledges of foreign and Filipino nationals.  Of this amount, 91.3 percent or PhP 50.7 billion would come from Filipino investors (Figure 5a below and Part II - Tables 3a and 7a).

Investments in real estate activities ranked second as it accounted for 32.6 percent or PhP 51.5 billion, followed by manufacturing, receiving 25.2 percent or PhP 39.9 billion.  The three industries have been consistent recipients of investment commitments from both foreign and Filipino investors (Figure 5a below and Part II – Table 7a).

Figure 5a

Total Approved Investments of Foreign and Filipino Nationals, by Industry

Second Quarter 2011
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Source:  BOI, CDC, PEZA, SBMA
B.2.2 January to June 2011

Topping the list of recipients of investment intentions from both foreign and Filipino nationals during the first half of 2011 are manufacturing, garnering 45.7 percent of the PhP 319.9 billion worth of total investments, followed by electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply with 26.1 percent share or PhP 83.5 billion, and real estate activities at 21.3 percent or PhP 68.1 billion (Figure 5b below and Part II – Table 7b). Potential Investments in manufacturing as well as in real estate activities increased significantly compared to electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply which dropped by 45.7 percent from PhP 153.8 billion to PhP 83.5 billion. 

Figure 5b

Total Approved Investments of Foreign and Filipino Nationals, by Industry

First Semester 2011
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B.3      Projected employment from approved investments of foreign and Filipino nationals

B.3.1   Second Quarter 2011

Investments from foreign and Filipino nationals are seen to generate 52,604 jobs, up by 81.4 percent from the 29,004 potential jobs in the second quarter of 2010.  Projects registered through PEZA posted the highest projected employment at 27,343 new jobs, and contributed 52.0 percent of the total projected employment for the period.   BOI-approved projects recorded 21,306 potential jobs sharing 40.5 percent.  SBMA and CDC jointly shared 7.5 percent or 3,955 prospective jobs (Part II – Table 8a).

BOI posted the highest growth at 159.2 percent in number of expected jobs, followed closely by CDC, increasing by 138.9 percent. PEZA registered 50.7 percent growth while SBMA suffered reduction in potential jobs.

B.3.2
 January to June 2011

A total of 93,809 jobs are expected to be generated from approved investments of foreign and Filipino nationals for the period January to June 2011.  Majority or 59.9 percent would come from investment pledges coursed through PEZA, followed by BOI at 34.2 percent or 32,090 jobs. CDC and SBMA would have a combined share of 5.8 percent or 5,496 jobs (Part II – Table 8b).    

All IPAs except SBMA registered increases in the number of potential jobs expected from foreign and Filipino ventures.  

B.4   
Projected employment from approved investments of foreign and Filipino nationals by industry

B.4.1   Second Quarter 2011

Of the 52,604 potential jobs expected from foreign and Filipino projects approved during the quarter, real estate activities stands to supply 33.2 percent or 17,439 jobs, followed closely by manufacturing at 30.1 percent or 15,823 new jobs. Administrative and support service activities would bring in 15,160 jobs or 28.8 percent of the total expected jobs (Table E below). All three industries recorded increases in the number of potential jobs.
Table E

Projected Employment from Approved Investments by Industry

Second Quarter, 2010 and 2011


Source:  BOI, CDC, PEZA, SBMA 

B.4.2
January to June 2011

For the first semester of 2011, of the 93,809 projected jobs from prospective ventures of foreign and Filipino investors, manufacturing; administrative and support service activities; and real estate activities are foreseen to supply 36.8 percent, 25.3 percent and 23.4 percent, respectively (Table F below).  The rest of the potential jobs totaling 13,682 or 14.6 percent will be shared by agriculture, forestry and fishing; mining and quarrying; electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply; water supply, sewerage, waste management and remediation activities; construction; wholesale and retail trade and repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles; transportation and storage; accommodation and food service; information and communication; financial and insurance activities; professional, scientific and technical activities; public administration and defense and compulsory social security; education; human health and social work activities; arts, entertainment and recreation; and other service activities. 
Table F
Projected Employment from Approved Investments by Industry
First Semester, 2010 and 2011


Source:  BOI, CDC, PEZA, SBMA 

C.    Approved investments in the Information and Communications Technology (ICT) Industry

C.1    Total approved FDI in ICT 

C.1.1
 Second Quarter 2011

Foreign nationals remained as the major source of investment pledges in ICT, committing 80.9 percent or PhP 3.1 billion worth of investments in Q2 2011. FDI in ICT however, continued the decline in Q1 2011.  PEZA which consistently received almost all of FDI in ICT (98.6 percent in Q2 2011) registered double-digit decline, along with BOI and SBMA. Only CDC recorded increase in investments in ICT from foreign nationals, from a measly PhP 2.7 million in Q2 2010 to PhP 39.4 billion (Part II – Tables 9a and 10a).    

Of the total amount of FDI commitment in the second quarter of 2011, 7.7 percent would be in ICT (Part II – Tables 10a and 1b).

C.1.2
January to June 2011

Potential foreign investments in ICT in the first six months of the 2011 fell by 57.6 percent, amounting to PhP 12.0 billion compared to previous year’s PhP 28.4 billion.   FDI in ICT coursed through PEZA, amounting to PhP 11.6 billion was not enough to compensate for the decline in ICT projects of foreign nationals approved by BOI, CDC, and SBMA (Part II – Table 10b).
FDI in ICT would account for 19.2 percent of the total FDI registered in January to June 2011 (Part II – Table 10b and 1c).

C.2     Total approved investments in ICT of foreign and Filipino nationals

C.2.1    Second Quarter 2011

Pledges in ICT investments made by foreign and Filipino nationals in Q2 2011 declined by 25.5 percent from PhP 5.2 billion to PhP 3.9 billion.  Filipino investors committed PhP 0.7 billion or 19.1 percent of the total ICT investments. (Table G below and Part II – Table 9a).

Prospective ventures in ICT by foreign and Filipino nationals account for 2.5 percent of total approved investments in Q2 2011 (Part II – Tables 9a and 5a).

Table G

Total Approved Investments in ICT by Foreign and Filipino Nationals

Second Quarter 2010 and 2011

 (in billion pesos)
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Filipino 1,278.9              742.6                 19.1          (41.9)

Foreign 3,932.3              3,141.9              80.9          (20.1)

Total 5,211.2              3,884.4              100.0         (25.5)
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Q2 2011
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Source:  BOI, CDC, PEZA, SBMA
C.2.2
January to June 2011

Overall performance of ICT investments made by foreign and Filipino nationals during the first six months of the year plunged by 58.4 percent from last year’s pledges of PhP 30.9 billion to PhP 12.9 billion  (Part II - Table 9b).   Both foreign and Filipino investors reduced their ICT investment proposals during the period.  Potential investments in ICT by Filipino nationals amounted to PhP 0.9 billion, accounting for 6.7 percent of total approved projects in ICT.

Of the total amount of investments committed by foreign and Filipino nationals in the first semester of 2011, 4.0 percent would be in ICT (Part II - Tables 9b and 5b).
C.3      Total approved investments in ICT of foreign and Filipino nationals by ICT sub-industry 

C.3.1   Second Quarter 2011

IT services remained as the main recipient of investment intentions in ICT of foreign and Filipino nationals as it stands to receive PhP 3.7 billion or 94.7 percent of total ICT projects. Sub-industries such as information and communication, and manufacturing of IT devices barely managed to acquire pledges with only PhP 194.1 million and PhP 13.0 million pledges, respectively.  The two sub industries suffered significant reduction in investment commitments compared to their year ago pledges which totaled to PhP 3.1 billion (Part II – Table 11a).  

C.3.2
January to June 2011

Of the PhP 12.9 billion committed by foreign and Filipino investors to fund projects in ICT during the first semester of 2011, 47.9 percent or PhP 6.2 billion would go to IT manufacturing.  IT services came in second at PhP 5.4 billion, contributing 41.6 percent. Trailing behind is information and communication with PhP 1.3 billion or 10.4 percent of the total ICT commitments for the semester (Part II – Table 11b).

C.4   
Projected employment from approved investments in ICT of foreign and Filipino nationals by ICT sub-industry

C.4.1    Second Quarter 2011

Approved investments of foreign and Filipino nationals in ICT are anticipated to create 16,145 new jobs, 16.4 percent higher than the 13,872 jobs expected in Q2 2010.  IT services is expected to supply 93.9 percent of the total employment in ICT or 15,161 new jobs while only 984 new jobs are seen to be generated from information and communication, and IT manufacturing (Table H below and Part II – Table 12a).

Projected employment from ICT industry accounted for 30.7  percent of total jobs expected from the investment projects of foreign and Filipino nationals approved in the second quarter of 2011 (Part II – Tables 12a and 8a).

Table H

Projected Employment from Approved Investments in ICT by ICT Sub-industry

Seond Quarter 2010 and 2011


Source:  BOI, CDC, PEZA, SBMA

C.4.2
January to June 2011

Projected employment from ICT projects in the first six months totaled 35,735 jobs, 42.8 percent higher than the 25,026 jobs expected in the same period last year.  IT services is expected to absorb 23,701 jobs or 66.3 percent of the expected employment while 6,934 jobs would be from information and communication. The remaining 5,100 jobs would come from IT manufacturing, and IT trade (Part II – Table 12b).    

D. Actual foreign direct investments in the Balance of Payment

D.1    Total BOP FDI in US Dollars and Philippine Pesos

D.1.1
April-May 2011

FDI in the Balance of Payments (BOP) as compiled by the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas (BSP) recorded a net inflow of US$ 243.0 million in April - May 2011, almost five times the US$ 54.0 million recorded in the same period a year ago. All components of FDI posted positive balances with equity capital gaining the most at US$ 75.0 million from US $ 1.0 million in April to May 2010.  Reinvested earnings registered a net inflow of US$ 85.0 million, twice the US$ 39.0 million recorded in April-May 2010.  Other capital, which consists largely of intercompany borrowing/lending between foreign direct investors and their subsidiaries/affiliates in the Philippines, expanded to US$ 83.0 million from a net inflow of US$ 14.0 million (Part II – Table 14a).   

Figure 6a

Balance of Payments FDI (in million US$)

April-May, 2010 and 2011
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 Source:  BSP
In peso terms, FDI net inflows for the month of April-May 2011 quadrupled to PhP 10.5 billion, from PhP 2.4 billion in the comparable period last year (Part II – Table 13a).

D.1.2
January to May 2011

As reported by the BSP, net FDI inflows for the first five months of the year amounted to US$ 714.0 million, up by 15.3 percent compared to the US$ 619.0 million level recorded in the same period in 2010 (Part II – Table 14b). The country continued to receive foreign funds, encouraged by the macroeconomic environment despite the fragile global growth. Equity capital for January to May 2011 reached US$156 million, three times the US$ 46.0 million recorded in the previous year.  The bulk of investments came from the United States, Japan, Hong Kong, Singapore, and the Netherlands. Industries that benefitted from the investments included real estate, manufacturing, mining, wholesale and retail trade, utilities, and construction sectors.
Net inflows of reinvested earnings reached US$ 198.0 million, lower by 10.8 percent than the US$ 222.0 million posted in the previous year. This developed as foreign enterprises opted to hold their earnings in local corporations in the light of the country’s improving business sentiment.

Meanwhile, other capital account also registered a net inflow of US$ 360.0 million in the first five months of 2011. This was attributed to higher trade credits extended to Philippine-based subsidiaries/affiliates by their parent companies abroad.

Figure 6b

Balance of Payments FDI (in million US$)

January - May, 2010 and 2011

[image: image7.emf]619.0 

46.0 

222.0 

351.0 

714.0 

156.0 

198.0 

360.0 

0.0

100.0

200.0

300.0

400.0

500.0

600.0

700.0

800.0

Non-Residents'

Investments in the

Phils.

Equity Capital, net Reinvested

Earnings, net

Other Capital, net

in million US$

Jan-May 10

Jan-May 11


Source:  BSP
In peso terms, FDI in the BOP for January to May 2011 recorded a net inflow of PhP 31.1 billion, expanding by 9.4 percent from a net inflow of PhP 28.5 billion in the comparable period last year (Part II – Table 13b).
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Annexes





Japan pledges almost 27 times its commitments in the second quarter of last year





Committed investments from Japan increased to almost 27 times its year ago level of PhP 661.6 million to PhP 17.5 billion. Of this amount, 97.4 percent would go to manufacturing.  Among the four IPAs, CDC gets the lion’s share of 80.9 percent of Japan’s pledges during the quarter. 








Japan, a perennial top investor bested all other countries, committing PhP 17.5 billion or 43.2 percent of total approved FDI during the quarter. Trailing far behind are the United States of America (USA), and the Netherlands with PhP 8.2 billion, and PhP 7.2 billion, respectively or a combined share of 38.0 percent.   (Part II - Table 2a).








USA commitments in Q2 2011, highest since Q3 2007





USA, one of the consistent top sources of FDI, committed PhP 8.2 billion during the quarter, recording its highest approved investments since Q3 2007. The bulk of these pledges is committed in manufacturing and administrative and support service activities. Quarterly investments from the USA for the period Q1-2003 to Q2-2011 are consistently below PhP 10.0 billion, except in the second and third quarters of 2006, and second quarter of 2007 where investments surpassed the PhP 10.0 billion mark. The highest recorded investments from the USA amounting to PhP 22.8 billion was in Q2 2007. 





Source:  BOI, CDC, PEZA, SBMA





Filipino nationals dominate total approved investments since Q4 2008





Since Q4, 2008, Filipino’s share of investments has been consistently above fifty percent of the total approved investments, except in the first and fourth quarters of 2010 where the share slightly fell below the fifty percent line.








Source:  BOI, CDC, PEZA, SBMA








� Approved FDI represent the amount of proposed contribution or share of foreigners to various projects in the country as approved and registered by the IPAs.  This consists of equity, loans and reinvested earnings. (See Annex A – Technical Notes)


� Refers to net FDI flows consisting of non-residents equity capital placements less non-residents equity capital withdrawals plus reinvested earnings plus net intercompany loans.


� Starting Q1 2011 FDI report, the 2009 Philippine Standard Industrial Classification (PSIC) is adopted in classifying the industry. The 2009 PSIC was used for the years 2010 and 2011 to make the data comparable.





� Starting Q1 2011 FDI report, the 2009 Philippine Standard Industrial Classification (PSIC) is adopted in classifying the industry. The 2009 PSIC was used for the years 2010 and 2011 to make the data comparable.





� BSP media release dated August 10, 2011


� Using monthly average buying and selling rates downloaded from BSP website
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